

**Nos. 21-16645, 21-16711**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAUL A ISAACSON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. CV-21-01417-PHX-DLR  
Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN  
ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND  
REVERSAL IN PART**

---

Jana Sutton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mesch Clark Rothschild  
259 N Meyer Ave.  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 624-8886  
jsutton@mcranzlaw.com

Emma Roth  
Lynn Paltrow  
National Advocates for Pregnant Women  
575 8th Avenue, 7th Fl  
New York, NY 10018  
(347) 502-6785  
ejr@advocatesforpregnantwomen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Missouri Prosecutions Following <i>Webster</i> Demonstrate the Necessity of an Injunction of the Personhood Provision.....	4
II. Across the Country, State Actors Asserting an Interest in the “Unborn Child” Have Subjected Over 1,600 Women to Arrests, Detention, and Prosecution Based on Pregnancy .....	10
III. Fetal Personhood Arguments Have Also Provided the Basis for Subjecting Pregnant Women to Forced Medical Interventions, Leading to Loss of Life and Liberty.....	19
IV. State Actors Have Also Used Fetal Personhood Arguments to Deprive Pregnant Women of Rights and Liberty Through Civil Actions.....	23
V. Past Arizona Cases Demonstrate That the Personhood Provision Will Provide Grounds for State Actors to Reinterpret the Arizona Code to Prosecute and Penalize Pregnant Women for Perceived Risks to the Unborn .....	27
VI. Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Protect the Constitutional Rights of Pregnant Women in Arizona as Well as Maternal, Fetal, and Child Health.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fl. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2010) .....	23
<i>Com. v. Welch</i> , 864 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993) .....	13
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	20
<i>Ex Parte Ankrom</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013).....	18
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 533 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1987) .....	21
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990) .....	21, 31
<i>In re Unborn Child of Samantha Burton</i> , No. 2009 CA 1167, 2009 WL 8628562 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 27, 2009).....	22
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 905 A.2d 306 (Md. 2006) .....	13
<i>Lindsey Ridgell v. Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , LC2020-000113-001 DT (Ariz. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	30
<i>Loertscher v. Anderson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Wis. 2017) .....	25
<i>Loertscher v. Anderson</i> , 893 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 661 S.E.2d 354 (S.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S 469 (1948).....	31
<i>Patel v. State</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	15
<i>People v. Gilligan</i> , No. 5456 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Warren Cnty. 2004).....	11

*People v. Jorgensen*, 41 N.E.3d 778 (N.Y. 2015) ..... 12

*Reinesto v. Superior Ct. of State In & For Cty. of Navajo*, 894 P.2d 733  
 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 27, 28

*Sara Ashton McK. v. Samuel Bode M.*, 974 N.Y.S.2d 434 (N.Y. App. Div.  
 2013)..... 26

*Sara Ashton McKenna v. Samuel Bode Miller*, V-09682/13 (N.Y. Fam  
 Ct. 2013)..... 25

*Shuai v. State*, 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) ..... 14

*State v. Baker*, 618 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020) ..... 6

*State v. Buckhalter*, 119 So. 3d 1015 (Miss. 2013)..... 17

*State v. Clyburn*, 2009GS4603622 (S.C. Com. Pl. Gen. Sess. 2009)..... 14

*State v. Decker*, No. 07BR-CR00030-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Barry Cnty. 2007) 6

*State v. Gruenewald*, No. 08SL-CR0087 (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis Cnty.  
 2008)..... 6

*State v. Hays*, No. 18LW-CR00898-02 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Stone Cnty. 2018)... 6

*State v. Head*, No. 18AM-CR00236 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Howell Ctny. 2018) ..... 6

*State v. Kloeva-Cook*, No. 05J5-CR00219 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Saline County  
 Apr. 10, 2006)..... 6

*State v. Lewis*, No. 03CR113048 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Chariton County Dec. 13, 2004)..... 6

*State v. Lohnstein*, No. 0611-CR08757 (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Charles Cnty. 2007)..... 6, 7

*State v. Pinder*, (Mo. Cir Ct. Pulaski Cnty. 1991) ..... 7

*State v. Rowland*, No. 041901649 (Utah Dist. Ct. 3d 2004) ..... 16

*State v. Scroggs*, 521 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 6

*State v. Tamara Lynn Austin*, No. CR20100722 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Cochise Cnty. 2011)..... 29

*State v. Usnick*, 585 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)..... 6

*State v. Vaughn*, No. 12SN-CR01189 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Stone Cnty. 2012) ... 6

*State v. Wade*, 232 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 8

*Utah v. Strieff*, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) ..... 31

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 4, 10

**Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 1-219..... 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2292..... 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-612..... 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2811..... 29

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-540.....23

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-37(1) ..... 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.....8

Unborn Child Protection Act, 1997 Wisconsin Act 292, *codified at Wis.*  
 Stat. § 48.193 ..... 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

ACOG, *Opposition to Criminalization of Individuals During Pregnancy and Postpartum Period* (2020), <https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2020/opposition-criminalization-of-individuals-pregnancy-and-postpartum-period> ..... 41

American Medical Association Board of Trustees, *Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered Medical Treatments and Legal Penalties for Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women* 264(2) JAMA 2667 (1990) ..... 41

Bryan Nichols, *Burlington Woman Will Not Be Charged With Feticide*, RADIO IOWA, <http://www.radioiowa.com/2010/02/10/burlington-woman-will-not-be-charged-with-feticide/>..... 18

Ellen Goodman, *She’s Pregnant and Arrested: The Bizarre Story of Diane Pfannenstiel*, BUFFALO NEWS (Feb. 10, 1990), [https://buffalonews.com/news/shes-pregnant-and-arrested-the-bizarre-story-of-diane-pfannenstiel/article\\_1e91c003-d3d4-531c-9584-83f2951febe4.html](https://buffalonews.com/news/shes-pregnant-and-arrested-the-bizarre-story-of-diane-pfannenstiel/article_1e91c003-d3d4-531c-9584-83f2951febe4.html) ..... 13

Emily Bazelon, *Purvi Patel Could Be Just the Beginning*, NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE (Apr. 1, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/01/magazine/purvi-patel-could-be-just-the-beginning.html>..... 17

Hillary Veda Kunins et al., *The Effect of Race on Provider Decisions to Test for Illicit Drug Use in the Peripartum Setting*, 16(2) JOURNAL OF WOMEN’S HEALTH 245–55 (2007) ..... 42

Jason Foster, *Woman faces charge of killing unborn child during August suicide attempt*, THE HERALD (Feb. 21, 2009), <https://www.heraldonline.com/news/local/article12250463.html>..... 17

Jessica Mason Pieklo, *Murder Charges Dismissed in Mississippi Stillbirth Case*, REWIRE NEWS GROUP (Apr. 4, 2014), <https://rewirenewsgroup.com/article/2014/04/04/murder-charges-dismissed-mississippi-stillbirth-case/>..... 21

Judy Harrison, *Judge jails woman until baby is born*, BANGOR DAILY NEWS (June 2, 2009), <https://bangordailynews.com/2009/06/02/news/bangor/judge-jails-woman-until-baby-is-born/> ..... 13

Khaleda Rahman, *Overturing Roe v Wade Could Lead to More Women Being Jailed for Miscarriages*, NEWSWEEK (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.newsweek.com/overturing-roe-v-wade-could-lead-more-women-being-jailed-miscarriages-1653772>..... 3

Laura J. Faherty et. al., *Association of Punitive and Reporting State Policies Related to Substance Use in Pregnancy With Rates of Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome*, JAMA OPEN NETWORK (2019), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2755304>..... 39

Lester and Veer, Editorial, *A Measure of Justice for Regina McKnight*, STATE (Columbia, S.C.) (July 1, 2008), [bit.ly/ReginaMcKnight](http://bit.ly/ReginaMcKnight). ..... 38

Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, *Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health*, 38 J. HEALTH POL., POL’Y & L. 299 (2013) ..... passim

Marc A. Ellsworth et al., *Infant Race Affects Application of Clinical Guidelines When Screening for Drugs of Abuse in Newborns*, 125(6) PEDIATRICS 1379–85 (2010) ..... 42

Marcia Chambers, *Charges Against Mother in Death of Baby are Thrown Out*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 7, 1987), <https://www.nytimes.com/1987/02/27/us/charges-against-mother-in-death-of-baby-are-thrown-out.html>..... 13

Mary Crossley, *Reproducing Dignity: Race, Disability, and Reproductive Controls*, 54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 195 (2020) ..... 22, 23

Meghan Boone & Benjamin J. McMichael, *State-Created Fetal Harm*, 109 GEORGETOWN L. J. 475 (2021) ..... 39, 40

MICHELLE GOODWIN, *POLICING THE WOMB: INVISIBLE WOMEN AND THE CRIMINALIZATION OF MOTHERHOOD* (2020)..... 16, 20, 24, 26

Mike Cullinan, *Mother Sentenced to Five Years for Endangering Newborn*, BOLIVAR HERALD-FREE PRESS (Oct. 13, 2006)..... 7

NAPW, *Arrests and Deprivations of Liberty of Pregnant Women, 1973-2020* (Sept. 2021), [bit.ly/arrests1973to2020](https://bit.ly/arrests1973to2020)..... 12

NAPW, *Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in Missouri* (1991-2005),

<https://www.nationaladvocatesforpregnantwomen.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Missouri-Narratives.pdf>..... 6

NAPW, *Medical and Public Health Group Statements Opposing Prosecution and Punishment of Pregnant Women* (June 1, 2021), [bit.ly/medicalgroupsstatements](https://bit.ly/medicalgroupsstatements) ..... 41

Nina Martin, *A Stillborn Child, A Charge of Murder and the Disputed Case Law on 'Fetal Harm,'* PROPUBLICA (March 18, 2014), <https://www.propublica.org/article/stillborn-child-charge-of-murder-and-disputed-case-law-on-fetal-harm> ..... 20

Nina Martin, *Alabama Mom's Charges are Dropped, But Only After an Arduous Battle,* PROPUBLICA (June 2, 2016), <https://www.propublica.org/article/alabama-moms-charges-are-dropped-but-only-after-an-arduous-battle> ..... 22

Nina Martin, *Take a Valium, Lose Your Kid, Go to Jail,* PROPUBLICA (Sept. 23, 2015), <https://www.propublica.org/article/when-the-womb-is-a-crime-scene> ..... 21

Rebecca L. Haffajee et al., *Pregnant Women with Substance Use Disorders—The Harm Associated with Punitive Approaches*, 384 N. ENGL. J. MED. 2364 (2021) ..... 39

Ryan Philips, *Infant Death Case Heading Back to Grand Jury*,  
STARKVILLE DAILY NEWS (May 8, 2019),  
[https://www.starkvilledailynews.com/infant-death-case-heading-back-to-grand-jury/article\\_cf99bcb0-71cc-11e9-963a-eb5dc5052c92.html](https://www.starkvilledailynews.com/infant-death-case-heading-back-to-grand-jury/article_cf99bcb0-71cc-11e9-963a-eb5dc5052c92.html).. 20

Sarah C.M. Roberts & Cheri Pies, *Complex Calculations: How Drug Use During Pregnancy Becomes a Barrier to Prenatal Care*, 15 MATERNAL FETAL HEALTH J. 33 (2011) ..... 40

Sarah Roberts et al., *Does Adopting a Prenatal Substance Use Protocol Reduce Racial Disparities in CPS Reporting Related to Maternal Drug Use? A California Case Study*, 35(2) JOURNAL OF PERINATOLOGY 146–50 (2015)..... 42

SisterReach et. al., *Tennessee’s Fetal Assault Law: Understanding its impact on marginalized women* (Dec. 14, 2020),  
<https://www.nationaladvocatesforpregnantwomen.org/tennessees-fetal-assault-law-understanding-its-impact-on-marginalized-women/>  
..... 40

UPI, *Mother Jailed for Child’s Alcohol Death* (Sept. 3, 2009),  
[https://www.upi.com/Top\\_News/US/2009/11/03/Mother-jailed-for-childs-alcohol-death/65221257270118/](https://www.upi.com/Top_News/US/2009/11/03/Mother-jailed-for-childs-alcohol-death/65221257270118/)..... 8

Vanessa Romo, *Woman Indicted For Manslaughter After Death Of Her Fetus, May Avoid Prosecution*, NPR (June 28, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/06/28/737005113/woman-indicted-for-manslaughter-after-death-of-her-fetus-may-avoid-prosecution> ..... 22

Wendy A. Bach, *Prosecuting Poverty, Criminalizing Care*, 60 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 3 (2019) ..... 40
